(2021 – $2 million) of repayment was made on the financial liabilities to Choice Properties.

Note 21. Segment Information

The Company has two reportable operating segments, with all material operations carried out in Canada:

• The Retail segment consists primarily of corporate and franchise-owned retail food and Associate-owned drug
stores. The Retail segment also includes in-store pharmacies and healthcare services and other health and
beauty products, apparel and other general merchandise and supports the PC Optimum™ Program. This
segment is comprised of several operating segments that are aggregated primarily due to similarities in the
nature of products and services offered for sale in the retail operations and the customer base; and

• The Financial Services segment provides credit card and everyday banking services, the PC Optimum™
Program, insurance brokerage services, and telecommunication services.

The Company’s chief operating decision maker evaluates segment performance on the basis of adjusted EBITDA(2)
and adjusted operating income(2), as reported to internal management, on a periodic basis.

Information for each reportable operating segment is included below:

October 8, 2022

(16 weeks)
October 9, 2021

(16 weeks)

(millions of Canadian dollars) Retail
Financial
Services Eliminations(i) Total Retail

Financial
Services Eliminations(i) Total

Revenue(ii) $ 17,130 $ 350 $ (92) $ 17,388 $ 15,831 $ 297 $ (78) $ 16,050

Operating income $ 949 $ 42 $ — $ 991 $ 816 $ 47 $ — $ 863
Net interest expense and other

financing charges 194 23 — 217 187 16 — 203
Earnings before income taxes $ 755 $ 19 $ — $ 774 $ 629 $ 31 $ — $ 660

Operating income $ 949 $ 42 $ — $ 991 $ 816 $ 47 $ — $ 863

Depreciation and amortization 851 13 — 864 807 10 — 817

Adjusting items 142 — — 142 149 — — 149
Less: amortization of

intangible assets acquired
with Shoppers Drug Mart
and Lifemark (151) — — (151) (155) — — (155)

Adjusted EBITDA $ 1,791 $ 55 $ — $ 1,846 $ 1,617 $ 57 $ — $ 1,674

Depreciation and amortization(iii) 700 13 — 713 652 10 — 662

Adjusted operating income $ 1,091 $ 42 $ — $ 1,133 $ 965 $ 47 $ — $ 1,012

 (i) Eliminations includes the reclassification of revenue related to PC® Mastercard®

 loyalty awards in the Financial Services segment.
(ii) Included in Financial Services revenue is $136 million (2021 – $108 million) of interest income.
(iii) Depreciation and amortization for the calculation of adjusted EBITDA(2) excludes $151 million (2021 – $155 million) of amortization of

intangible assets acquired with Shoppers Drug Mart and Lifemark.

2022 Third Quarter Report   Loblaw Companies Limited   63

October 8, 2022

(40 weeks)
October 9, 2021

(40 weeks)

(millions of Canadian dollars) Retail
Financial
Services Eliminations(i) Total Retail

Financial
Services Eliminations(i) Total

Revenue(ii) $ 41,798 $ 921 $ (222) $ 42,497 $ 39,783 $ 822 $ (192) $ 40,413

Operating income $ 2,450 $ 21 $ — $ 2,471 $ 2,077 $ 155 $ — $ 2,232
Net interest expense and other

financing charges 455 56 — 511 476 48 — 524
Earnings (losses) before

income taxes $ 1,995 $ (35) $ — $ 1,960 $ 1,601 $ 107 $ — $ 1,708

Operating income $ 2,450 $ 21 $ — $ 2,471 $ 2,077 $ 155 $ — $ 2,232

Depreciation and amortization 2,093 35 — 2,128 2,011 30 — 2,041

Adjusting items 360 111 — 471 379 — — 379
Less: amortization of

intangible assets acquired
with Shoppers Drug Mart
and Lifemark (382) — — (382) (389) — — (389)

Adjusted EBITDA $ 4,521 $ 167 $ — $ 4,688 $ 4,078 $ 185 $ — $ 4,263

Depreciation and amortization(iii) 1,711 35 — 1,746 1,622 30 —  1,652

Adjusted operating income $ 2,810 $ 132 $ — $ 2,942 $ 2,456 $ 155 $ — $ 2,611

 (i) Eliminations includes the reclassification of revenue related to PC® Mastercard®

 loyalty awards in the Financial Services segment.
(ii) Included in Financial Services revenue is $371 million (2021 – $316 million) of interest income.
(iii) Depreciation and amortization for the calculation of adjusted EBITDA(2) excludes $382 million (2021 – $389 million) of amortization of

intangible assets acquired with Shoppers Drug Mart and Lifemark.

 Notes to the Unaudited Interim Period Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements